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ExxonMobil
Relining and Supply Company Darin L. Rouse eo (o¥3
Downstream - Safety, Health & Environment . ) o Senior Engineer
Environmental Remediation L4y e, sisk &4 A LEnvironmental Remediation
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2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250 14 g, :
P 0. Box 4032 UO HQV i 5 Pﬁ 5‘ 05

Concord, CA 94524-4032

(025) 246-6768 Telephone E)Kon Mobil

{925) 246-8798 Facsimile

dann.rouse@exxon.com REfiﬂ’iﬂg & Supply

November 3, 2000

Ms. Susan L. Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0234/3450 35" Avenue, Oakland, California.

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Well Destruction, dated
Qctober 30, 2000, for the above referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERIT) of

Novato, California, and documents the destruction of three groundwater monitoring wells at the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768.

Attachment: I3RI's Groundwater Monitoring Well Destruction, dated October 30, 2000.

e w/ attachiment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

cc: w/o attachment
Mr. James F. Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

October 30, 2000
ERI 247614 . R0O2

Mr. Darin L. Rouse

ExxonMobil Refining and Supply

P. O. Box 4032 -
Concord, California 94524-4032

Subiect: Groundwater Monitoring Well Destruction at Former Exxon Service Station 7-0234,
3450 35" Avenue, Oakland, California.

Mr. Rouse:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly known as Exxon Company, U.S.A.)
(ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performs environmental activities at the subject
site. This letter documents the destruction of three groundwater monitoring wells (MW1 through
MW?3) at the subject site. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The
locations of the destroyed wells are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

ERI performed the field work in accordance with the well destruction permits issued by the Alameda
County Public Works Agency, dated July 18, 2000 (Attachment A), and a site-specific Health and
Safety Plan. Well construction logs are included as Attachment B.

On August 11, 2000, ERI observed Woodward Drilling Company, Inc. (Woodward) of Rio Vista,
California, destroy the groundwater monitoring wells. ERI measured and recorded the total depth of
the wells. The results of the well sounding are presented in Table 1. The wells were destroyed by
drilling out the top two feet of casing, filter pack, and grout seal. The remaining casing was pressure-
grouted with a cement-bentonite slurry from the total depth to two feet immediately below ground
surface (bgs). The borehole was filled with concrete from two feet bgs to the ground surface.

Soil generated during the well destruction was collected, covered with visqueen, and stored on site. ERI
collected a composite sample from the stockpiled soil and submitted the sample to Southern Petroleum
Laboratories (SPL) for analysis of total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TEPHA), total
purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX), total lead, and halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs) using the methods
listed in Table 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain of Custody record are attached (Attachment
C). The analytical laboratory results are presented in Table 2.

On September 25, 2000, Dillard Environmental Services (Dillard) of Byron, California, (under direct
contract to ExxonMobil) transported approximately 0.5 tons of soil generated during the well
destruction to the Republic-Vasco landfill in Livermore, California. Soil disposal documentation is
included as Attachment D.

73 Dlgital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest » Novato -« Seaitle



IERI 247614.R02 Fo 0 vice Station 7-0234. Oakland, California

October 30, 2000

Ms. Susan L. Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Please call Mr. James F. Chappell, ERI’s project manager for this site, at (415) 382-4323 if you have any

questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Thomas D. Culig
Staff Geologist

bl QR

John B. Bobbitt

R.G. 4313
Attachments: Table 1: Well Information Table
Table 2: Analytical Laboratory Results of Soi1l Sample
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Well Destruction Permits
Attachment B: Well Construction Logs

Attachment C: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain of Custody Record

Attachment D: Soil Disposal Documentation



TABLE 1
WELL INFORMATION TABLE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0234
3450 35th Avenue
Qakland, California
(Page 1 of 1)

Casing Djameter  Measured Depth

Well Designation Date (inches) (foct)
MWI 8/11/00 4 45.00
MWw2 8/11/00 4 45.00
MW3 8/11/00 4 45.00
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TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0234
3450 35th Avenue
(Oakland. California
(Page 1 of 1}

Sample D Date Sampled  Trrd  TPPHg B T E X TomlLead HVOCs
e iinteeeens rreeeernte rriae e MEIKE. cven ereeiiiieieie e e e >
SP-I(14)  S/11/00 36 <1 <0001 <0001 <0001  <0.001 118 ND

Notes:
SP-1-(1-4} = Stockpile scil sampie-depth in feet below ground surface.
TEPHd = Total exrractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 8015M.
TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015M.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Lead = Total lead analyzed using EPA Method 6010B
HVOCs = Halogenated-volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA method 8010B.

ND - Analytes not detected at or above the laboratory method detection limit,
See laboratory report for specific analytes and detection limits,
mg/kg = Miulligrams per Kilogram
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ATTACHMENT A

WELL DESTRUCTION PERMITS
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMEURST ST. HAYWARD CA. 94544-1393
PHONE (510) §70-5554 MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANK CODD (510) 670-5783

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

E

oo Sm

SG 36 Avende.
D&(!aj}dﬁ CA

T
4

l__E .-th_l Corpora,é—-«on

\ddrcss P0. RBox ‘-!03). Phone (9335) 2HE - §790
Zip_AsYad—Ha32

Sy Cantend.

ICANT

\lamcH,,.,El\uﬁEcr\mQ’\L_.ﬁg esoluttons K_IAG_*__.—.

uodu e A o Zip MY

FOR omce U @
PERMIT NUMBER W 2« 2

WELL NUMBER
APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Kequirements Apply

GE
. @A permit application should be submitted so as to

atrive at the ACPWA office five days prior to

proposcd starting date.
@Submfl to ACPWA within 60 days aflter completion of
permiited work the original Department of Water
esources- Well Completion Report.
@:’em\il {s void if project not begun within 90 days of,
approval date
B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

Fax,
f\‘ss }? 3 Ou- qa QLmk,_ﬁ_l_t._@PhOM %( ﬁ %{: %;b

t. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches ol

1YPE OF PROJECE cemeont grout placed by tremie.

Wi Construction Geotechnicat Investigation 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and
hodic Protecion {1 General o industrial wells or 20 fect for domestic and Hngation
ter Supphy 8} Contamination u] wells unless o lesser depth is specially approved.

Monuoring 4 Well Destruction o] C, GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

! 'OSED WATFR SUPPLY WELL USE {. Minimum surface sea) thickness is two inches of

cw Domestic () Replacement Domestic (W} cement grout placed by tremie.
vmeipsl bl {rrigation [} 2. Minimum s¢al depth for monitoring wells 1s the
industrial 1l Other ih] maximum depth practicable or 20 fect.
D. GEOTECHNICAL
oL LING METIHIOD: Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement
Tud Raolary L Air Rotory U Auger 13 grout/sand mixture.Upper two-three fect replnced ia kind
Cable n Other u or with compacted cutlings.
E. CATHODIC
)' CL64 — ?_I 00: ’ 61 Fill holc above anode zone with concrete placed by tremic
! A.ER'S LICENSE NO. L F.) WELL DESTRUCTION
? Send & map of workt site.A scparate peymit is Teyuied
) : for wells deeper than 45 [eet.
L1 PROJECTS G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS
rill Hole Diameter Maximum

s i
Casing Diamcter | Depth
Susface Scal Dcpih_lp % S MNumber Wl,mwu?
TECHNICAL PROJECTS

umber of Botings Maximum
Hole Diameter _____. in. Depth 1.

*

Wf%@o@
(1031

{MATED STARTING DATE 6-1-00
IMATED COMPLETION DATE .

I hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and
meda County Ordinance No, 73-68. [}X\)}[ (
LICANT'S SIGNATURB_ oaTE 54 -0

ASE PIRINT NAME S C'f\a?joe“ Rev.4-4-00

ol ¥



FAX (510)782-1939
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMHURST ST. HAYWARD CA. 94544-1395
PHONE (510) 670-5554 MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANK CODD (510) 670-5783

B DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

CATION OF PROJECT —_ ;
Exxan  Seduice, Stetion 7-02 3

IENT

me___ ExxontMobil  Cor po raton

ddress _ 0. Rox  HO3L Phone _(935) 244 - §790
Cay Caa_CuDd Zip_ 45424 - o322

.}
Ooduﬁm.lj_CA—

lPLlC!\NI
me E,,,ﬁrmmenJml flexnluf-‘ms “LAc:

drcs kY %d‘a\ Suid Phone ( L~

A smrn Q o Zip q‘-I 49

TYPEOF PROJECT

Well Construction Geotechnical ipvestigation

“athodic Protechion ] Gengral ]
WVatet Supply (3 Contamination Q
omtoring ] Weil Desiruction b

|0POSED WATER SUI'PLY WELL USE

New Domestic 1} Replacement Domestic 0

Municipal 13 freigation 13

Indusiriat R Other __ i
'II,I.IN(; METTITIOD:

tiud Rolary I Air Rotary  [J Auger 0

Cable ] Cther L

lli.l.ER'S LICENSE NO. _C-6:7’ - 7-| OO:}&!

k1L PROJECTS
Orilt Hole Diameter i, Maximum

Casing Diameler | B in. Depth ﬂﬁ f1.

Surface Seal Dcplm__! f1. Number ﬂ]uL}mu)).)mw;'

‘OTECHNKA\L PROJECTS
Number of Dotings Maximum
[{ole Diameter in. Depth ft.

6-1-00

TIMATED STARTING DATE
VIMATCED COMPLETION DATE

[ hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and
’mcdn County Ordinance No. 73-68.

PLICANT'S SIGNATURE

* ¥OR OFFICE USE

PERMITNUM ER /\I ')“"
WELL NUMBER
APN i

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Requirements Apply

O GEN
permu application should be submilted so as to

mirive ot the ACPWA office five days prior to

proposed starting date,
@Submii 1o ACPWA within 60 days afier completion of
permitted work the original Department of Water
esources- Well Completion Report.
@}’crmll is void if project not begun within 90 doys of
approval date
D, WATER SUPPLY WELLS

!. Minimum surface scal thickness is two inches of
cement grout placed by tremic.

2. Minimum secal depth is 50 feet for municipal and
Industrial wells or 20 (ect for domestic and inigayen
wells unless a lesser depth is specially approved

C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIELOMETERS
1. Minimum surface seal thickness is wwo inches of
cement grout placed by tremie,
2 Minirmum seal deplh for monitoring wells is the
maximum depth practicable or 20 feel,
D. GEOTECHNICAL,
Backfilt bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cemest
grout/sand mixture.Upper two-three feet replaced 1a kand
or with compacted cuttings.
E. CATHODIC
Eilf hole above anode zone with concrete placed by tremic
F.] WELA DESTRUCTION
Send a map of work site.A separalc permit is required
for wells deeper than 45 feet.
G, SPECIAL CONDITIONS

pATE_ S~ -0 w@qs
ll_ ASE PRINT NAME___ . S¥m C'r\aP‘op” Rev.4-4-00 0



FAX {510)782-1939
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
39¢ ELMHURST ST- HAYWARD CA. $4344-1395
PHONE (510) 670-5554 MARLON MAGALLANES/FRANK CODD (510) 670-5783

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION j
. FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETYE ! FOR OFFICE 1S
OCATION OF PROJECT_ - PERMIT NUMBER i’\!O!'} 2‘8}21'
_EXxxan  SeCuiis heXitm e ol%ii WELL NUMBER
APN )

l __-.wm_,_-_umé‘mﬂﬂ,__
OoXlanrd ;QA

TENT

tmc‘__u EA&%&QQLCOT DO raton

Address 20 Boxn  HO3L PhoncM?’{o
City ___Congord_ Zip_ ASYH2AY - 4032

'.P‘l ICANT

— _Epvsicomendal  esoluticns _fnc-

. _Fax FTL ~ o
.Idrcs/‘;} D_;.(idm-\\ ik vi,_Suike WisPhone tgiﬁi ﬁbv %i%}s

s eA T zip

TYVE OF PRROJECT

Welt Construcuon Geotechnical fnvestigation

athodic Protection (1 General 3]
Valer Supply ] Contamination a
Moniloring ¥ Well Destrugtion A

.orosm) WATER SUFPLY WELL USE

New Domestrie 1 Replacement Domesuc Qa

Municipal b lerigation &}

Indusiriaf Ll Other _ ]
‘H,LINC METIIOD: ,

Mud Rotary ] Aur Rolary 1) Auger iJ

Cabic 1} Other LI

ln LER'S LICENSE NO, _(‘f{ﬁ]_()@jﬂ“

.El 1. PROJECTS ’/
Dulf ttole Diamcter ___ in. Maximum
Casing Diametes . H Depih Hﬁ ft.

'smm Seul Dopth 2p_ 4B TN Newber AW, a2, miy 3

OTECHRNICAL PROJECTS

Number of Borings Maximum

Hole Diameter _ in. Depth fn.
'nm'rso STARTING DATE 6-1-60

TIMATED COMPLUTION DATE

creby agrec to comply with &1t requirements of this permit and
meda County Ordinance No. 73-64.

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE

'.-'ASE}’R!NTNAME_ RN CL\OﬁD!ﬂP”

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Requirements Apply

(D omy
pcrmlt application should be submitted so as to

arrive &t the ACPWA office five days prior (o

propased starting dase.
@Submitlo ACPWA within 60 days afler complelion of
permitted work the original Dépariment of Water
csources- Well Completion Report.
3 Permitis void if project not begun within 90 days of
approval date
B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimum surfuce sea! thickness 15 two inches of
cement grout placed by tremie.
2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for muncipal and
Industrial wells or 20 feet for domestic and wrrgation
wells unless a lesser depth is specially approved.
C, GROUNDWATER MONKITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum surface sea) thickncss is two inehes of
cement grout placed by tremie.
2.Minirmum scal depth for monitoring wells is the
maxienum depth practicable or 20 fect.
D. GEOTECHNICAL
Backfill bore hole by tremie wath cement grout or cemtng
provt/sand mixture.Upper two-three fect replnced in kind
or with compacied cuttings
E. CATHODIC
Fifl hole above anode zone with concrete piaced by tremie
WELL DESTRUCTION
Send a map of work site.A separale permit is required
for wells deeper than 45 feet
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

APPROVED%M

onre OO0




ATTACHMENT B

WELL CONSTRUCTION LOGS
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LIRS SUMMARY ~1els EDITED BY "D. BANNON DATE BEGAN _7/14/92
zla“ly-|as @ ¥ | CHECKED BY S. MILLS DATE FINISHED ~ 7/15/92
o K] a% Iy TOTAL DEPTH 45 FJ1 GROUND SURFACE EL 197 22
(M) >
= - W
o DESCRIPTION
0 AFEly Bork— el ] [ o JFIL CONCRETE i
™ CLAY  Yellowsh brown slghily most, medum sGFF. medom
_ 4 ghily
top of Casng — L plesticity, 254 sit, no odor, stight HCL reagiion.
:j with Locking Cop i \\
L - L }\\
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B ] Cerent F Q
- 1 .
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I~ 9 1 — 4" Sch. 40 PVEC N moteriol
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I~ 5 7 ‘ 1597
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- -
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= —
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B : Incrensing moisture
Mvi-2f 18/i8 4° Dia, Sch., 40 o
- 30 39 :
$.8. Screen 010"
~ :J Stot E Groundwoter escountered ot 32' Sol now molst
- -
- 33

DRILLING CO.: SIERRA PACIFIC EXPLORATION
ORILL METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER
CONTINUOUS CORE

SAMPLING METHOD:

PROJECT NO - 191081
CLIENT:  EXXON CO., U.SA,
LOCATION:  OAKLAND, CA

SITE ADDRESS: 3450 35TH AVENUE, CAKLAND, CA

SHEET 1 QIF 2

1428

SEE LEGEND FOR EXPLANATION
OF SYMBOLS AND TERMS

HTERRATIORAL
m TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION
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z b 5~ | 6o a x CHECKED 8Y_S, MILLS OATE FINISHED _7/15/92

Y W 2 a2 o TOTAL DEPTH 45 FI GROUND SURFACE EL _192.22'

W

L DESCRIPTI0N
il ) 0 4 CLAYEY SAND WITH GRAVEL: (Continued)
- - { Send content rising. to 65%. f
. o SH/ /
- o SCpERY
e R
— . 1 %)
— AD a >
- ] :23 N Sond and grovel decreasing, fines increosing ao
t ] - SANDY SILTI Redoish brown noist medun SUFf, 10 fine

é Sub-angular grovel to 2 cn, 307 fine 1o medium sand, 35 st with
: ] O low plasticity, 29% clay, no odor, stight HCL reaction,
- ~ ML
I - 25 0
- - PVL Endcap —|
[ 45
= _ TOTAL DEPTH 45 FEET
- 50
=
- 555
|E ]
-
L &0
g
-
I
L 65
-]
-
= =1
— 70
SHEET 2 OF 2

DRILLING CO.:  SIERRA PACIFIC EXPLORATION [42§
ORILL. METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER
SAMPLING METHOD: CONTINUOUS CORE SE G TN TOR EXPLANATION

PROJECT NO.- 191081

CLIENT: EXXON CO,, U.S.A.

LOCATION:  OAKLAND, CA m ITr;:'%EHRNbg\I:lggl;AL
SITE ADDRESS: 3450 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA Jssintpnit
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o ¢ 8 = o TOTAL BEPTH 4 GROUND SURFACE EL _195.08°
= | W
| [ DESCRIPTION
R Christy Box—— [] o [FC CONCRETE 10’
B . |- pe SILTY SAND Derk brown dry, rmedum dense, 60% fine 1o mech
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-] ] gl !
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L J 17 sw ({1
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- ° 1 .
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v eddis own. , Stiff, 4 Fin
L. | < ML 30% noneplostic it 15% Clby, ra odor, o HoL beastar ¢ sund'a o
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- 10
= -
1 15.J | Stscloy proportion varymg.
-
-
L
- 20 .
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.. 3/8' Bentonte
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-
l- 25 4
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L~ ] $.5. Screen 010" [N
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t35
g SHEET | OF 2
DRILLING CO.: SIERRA PACIFIC EXPLORATION /¥ &

DRILL METHOD:

SAMPUNG METHOD:

191081
EXXON CO., USA.
OAKLAND, CA
3450 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA

PROJECT NO.:
CLIENT:

LOCATION:
SITE ADDRESS:

HOLLOW STEM AUGER

SPLIT SPOON (55) SAMPLER

SEE LEGEND FOR EXPLANATION

OF SYMBOLS AND TERMS
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9 7 R “% CLAYEY SAND WITH GRAVEL (Continued)
[ ] S i
B ] RRE [ 3700
L_ - SANDY CLAY WITH GRAVELT Dark brown, mols§ medium stiff, 204 Fine
L i \ sub-round grovel to 2 cm 15X fine to medidn sand, SO% clay with
. 1 § roderate plasticity, 15% silt, no odor. no HCL reaction
0] S
[ ] z =~
- A PVC Endcap —H\;’?:gﬁg L‘s\
" a5 B = NN
- j TOTAL DEPTH 45 FEETY
L
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- 55+
- o
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- A
I
.-».65_
I
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SHEET 2 OF 2
DRILLING CO.: SIERRA PACIFIC EXPLORATION

HOLLOW STEM AUGER
SPLIT SPOON (SS) SAMPLER

DRILL METHOD:
SAMPLING METHOD:
PROJECT NQ.: 191081

CLIENT: EXXON CO., U.S.A

LOCATION: OAKLAND, CA

SITE ADDRESS: 3450 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA

SEE LEGEND FOR EXPLANATION
OF SYMBOLS AND TERMS

INTERNATIONAL
TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION
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210w el o5 VR ey TE | 2] G & | EDMED BY D, BANNON " DATE BEGAN
z (5°(Y¥Y~[ a0 a ¥ | CHECKED BY S, MILLS DATE FINISHED 7/15/92
& ¢la i & TOTAL DEPTH 45 FT _—— GROUND SURFACE EL 107 15
>
L
L DESCRIPTION
- 0 T Thristy Box F—L 0 PR CONCRETE 1o
[ _ ™ CLAY  Yeilowsh brown slghtly most, soft medum plasticity,
Top of Cosing ——] L troce fine sond, 20% sdt, no odor. no HCL rghction
- ] with Locking Cap \ *
L] F cL lﬁ
"] Fortland Y, 1 '
F s T N
“ . 4.5
o - - FAT CLAY: Reddish yeliow, stightt 1st, i TiFF, hi
£ S :] s \ plasticity, trace Fmgr s::c(, “-‘gh si)l’t.n:os od';i. :2 fic:_ reng:-\mn‘
N ch 40 PVC ——
Cosing - « \
- o | Y
- ] cH %
[: Kv3-1] 18,18 50 L §
S N S »
3 " o CLAYEY SAND WITH GRAVEL: Mottled red, brown dry, medhus dense,
- 20% fine sub-angular gravel to 3 cm, S0% Fire to coarse sand,
- 10 o | f 0 107 sitt, 20% cloy with medwnm plasticity, reddsh Dxoation abundont
- j O white cerbonote, no gdor, steang HCL reaction, Wthos include
- q shale, chert.
] .
SR ]
~ j A -
: 15 : ‘ Sdt/clay propartion vorying
- - R )]
-] )
L 1
I
- 20 Gravel content decreasing to 107
t : g:ﬁ;tsse“to"“e Egu;&l{. size reduced to max. 19 cm. Sond guantrty ncreasing,
- Smy
L o5 st
: : 2712 Lonestar
Sond
-
t : t] S0l now stightly moist
_ wedH 12418 4’ B Sch 40 [
- 304 < S5 Sncrei'n K/ T LI 5>
|_ ] ot R
™= 7 -g Groundwater encountered at 32° ot naw ncict,
- .
-
-
- 35
8 SHEET | @F 2
DRILLING CO.: SIERRA PACIFIC EXPLORATION | ¥
DRILL METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER
. SEE LEGEND FOR EXPLANATION
SAMPLING METHOD:  SPLIT SPOON (SS) SAMPLER e e FOR EXPLA
PROJECT NO.: 191081
CLIENT: EXXON CO., USA. INTERNATIONAL
LOCATION: QAKLAND, CA TECHNOLOGY
SITE ADDRESS: 3450 35TH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA CORPORATION
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DRILLING CO.: SIERRA PACIFIC EXPLORATION

HOLLOW STEM AUGER
SPLT SPOON (SS) SAMPLER

DRILL METHOD:
SAMPLING METHOD:

PROJECT NO.: 191081

CUENT: EXXON CO., US.A

LOCATION: OAKLAND, CA

SITE ADDRESS: 3450 35TH AVENUE. OAKLAND, CA

SEE LEGEND FOR EXPLANATION
OF SYMBOLS AND TERMS

INTERNATIONAL
m TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’1 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713} 660-0901
Case Narrative for: “ is

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00080424
BAWE T o i umpras RYRRA
Report To: Project Name: 247614X
Environmental Resolution, Inc, Site: 7-0234,19905826
Jim Chappell Site Address: 3450 35th Sti.
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Oakland CA
PO Number: LWR#20900513
Novato
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.:
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Regorted: 8/24/00

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control
summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any queslions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except i full, without the written approvai of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

~

¢ 2; é Z 8/24100
W

est, Sonia Date
Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B8&0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) $60-0301
EXXON GCompany U.S.A.
. ' ' Certificate of Analysis Number:
00080424
iorl To: Environmental Resolution, Inc, Profect Name: 247614X
Jim Chappell Site: 7.0234,19905826
73 Digital Drive Suite 10
gital Drive Sulte 100 Site Address; 3450 35th St.
l Novato Oakland CA
California PO Numbey: LWR#20900513
94949- State: Galifornia
: 24 fax: (415) 382-1856
j ph: (415) 382-9105 ax: (415) 362-185 Stata Cort. No
ax Jo: Environmental Rasolution, Inc.
) Date Reported;  8/24/00
Jim Chappell fax: (415) 382-1856 ate Reporte 0
‘I B Client Sample ID TLabsample D]  Matrix | Date Collected | Date Received | cocm  [HOLD]
00080424-01 ISl [ 8A11/00 11:00:00 AM__ | 8/16/00 10:00:00 AM | RN

§'_(11‘t9_9@ T

JWW

8/24/00

t, Sonia

ior Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen

Quality Assurance Officer

Date

00080424 Page 1
BI24/00 B 33:58 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
3880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID SP-1 (1-4)-COMP

Collected: 8/11/00 11:00:00 SPL Sample ID:

60080424-01

Site:  7-0234,19905826
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor GUUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA DRO Units: mg/Kg
Diesel Range Organics 36 2 1 08/18/00 21:35 AM 377484
Surr: n-Pentacosane 146 % 20-154 1 08/18/0021:35 AM 377484
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000818C-377484
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3550A 08/17/2000 10:44 J_L
GASQLINE RANGE CRGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND- 1 1 08M17/00 15:46 FB 372780
Surr; 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 106 % 72-153 1 08/17/00 15:46 FB 372780
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 140 % 51-149 1 08/17/00 15:468 FB 37278_(_)

\\;4:’-‘ g M«'—'ﬁ-«f W

Waest, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/AL - Not Detected al the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery QOutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

M1 - Matrix Interference

00080424 Page 2
8/24/00 8.40 01 AM



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
‘[, A 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
l ® {713} 6600901
Ciient Sample 1D SP-1 {1-4)-COMP Collected: 8/11/00 11:00:00 SPL Sample ID:  00080424-01
. Site: 7-0234,19905826
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Anaiyst Seq. #
l HALOGENATED VOLATILES ORGANIC COMPOUNDS MCL SW80108 Units: mg/Kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.002 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
l 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
12-Dichlorogthane ND- 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
1,2- Dichloropropane ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1.08 CJ 374285
1. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.002 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
' 1 4- chhlorobenzene ) ND 0.002 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
Bromodichloremethane ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
Bromoform ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
' Bromomethane ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374286
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
Chiorobenzene ND 0.001 1 08/20/06 1:08 CJ 374285
Chiorosthane . ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
' Chloroform 7 ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
Chromm'emane N o) 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
cis-1,2- Dichloroethene T ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
l ‘Gis-1,3Dichloropropene ~_ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08  CJ 374285
Dibromochloromethane ND  0.001 T 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.001 T T 08/20/00 1:08 CJ T 374285
l Methylene chionde ~~ ND 0002 1 TTT08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
?éi?&hlb%?tﬁéﬁe S ND 0.001 h 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
s-1,2-Dichlc o ND  0.001 ' 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
o ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
l Trichloroethene o " ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
Tﬁchleroﬁuoromeihane T ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
Vinylchloride T ND 0.001 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
l " Sum: 3-Bromochlorcbenzene 854 % 50150 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
‘_‘Skurr Fluorobenzene 100 % 50-150 1 08/20/00 1:08 CJ 374285
METALS BY METHGD 601 OB TOTAL MCL SWe6010B Units: mg/Kg
l Lead 11.8 0.5 1 08/19/00 15:50 EG 375150
Run ID/Seq #: TJAT_000818D-375150
IPrep Method |Prep Date |Prep Initials
' SW30508 ____ |08/17/2000 0:00 MR
l ‘;z4g72//(¢._-f M
West, Sonia
l Project Manager
Qualifiers: NDIU Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
' B - Analyle detecled in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
- Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits Mt - Matrix Interference
J - Estimaled Value between MDL and PQL 00080424 Page 3
' 8/24/00 8 40 01 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0801

Collected: 8/11/00 11:00:00 SPL Sampie ID:  00080424-01

. Client Sampla ID SP-1 (1-4)-COMP

Site:  7-0234,19905826
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

l PURGEABLE AROMATICS ) MCL SW8a021B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.001 1 08/17/00 15:46 FB 372744
Ethylbenzene ND 0.001 1 0B/17/00 15:46 FB 372744
l Toluene ND 0,001 3 08/17/00 15:46 FB 372744
m,p-Xylene ND 0.001 1 0817100 15:46 FB 372744
o-Xylene ND .001 1 0B8/17/00 15:46 FB 372744
Xylenes, Total ND 0.001 1 08/17/00 15:46 FB 372744
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 94.9- % 59-127 1 08/17/00 15:46 FB 372744
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 48156 1 08/17/00 1546 FB 372744

West, Sonla
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL. - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M! - Matrix Interference
00080424 Page 4
B24100 8:40:01 AM



Quality Control Documentation



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE PRIVE
I" HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 666-0901

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
247614X
Analysis: Diesel Range Organics WorkOrder: 00080424
qﬁl: CA_DRO Lab Batch ID: 6676
Method Blank . Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_V_000816C-377481  Units:  mg/Kg Lab Sample D Glient Samole 10
Alysis Date: 08/18/2000 20:16 Analyst:  AM 00080424-01A SP-1{1-4)}-COMP
PMRaration Date:  08/17/2000 10:44 Prep By: J_L Method SW3550A
[ P
l Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Diesel Range Organics __ND 20
| __Sumr n-Pentacosane . 96.3 20-154
1 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunlD: HP_V_000818C-377482  Units: mgrKg
Analysis Date. 08/18/2000 20:56 Analyst:  AM
' Preparation Date:  08/17/2000 10:44 Prep By: J_L Method SW3550A
S __Kh?alyte Spike Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
l Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Diesel Range Organics. 833 84 101 5o 150
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Dupilcate (MSD}
Sample Spiked: 00080424-01
l RunlD: HP_V_000818C-377485  Units: mg_kg
Analysis Date; 08/18/2000 22:14 Analyst:  AM
Preparation Date:  08/17/2000 10:44 Prep By: Method
rl_—— 7 Anayte Sample MS MS Result | MS% | MSD |MSDResult] MSD% |RPD|RPD |Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
{OfF' Range Organics AR a7 1417 833 29 14.87 1657 50| 21| 175

" Qualifiers: " ND/U - Not Delected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Mi - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
00080424 Page 5

' B/24/00 8:40:05 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
’ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901

Quality Contro! Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
. 247614X
Anatysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00080424
SWio21B Lab Batch ID: R19132
Method Biank : Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: VARE 0008164371772 Units:  ug/Kg Lab Sampie 1D Client Sample ID
A.ysis Date.  08/16/2000 20:14 Analyst.  FB 000B0424-01A 5P-1 (1-4}COMP
l Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Benzene ND 1.0
Ethytbenzene ND 1.0
Toiuena ND 10
[mp-Xdene ND 1.0
o-)iyiene ND 10
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0
Sure: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 89.2| b59-127
_' Sure, 4-Bromofluctobenzene 94.8|  48-156
Lahoratory Control Sample (L CS)
RunlD: VARE_O00816A-371854  Units: ug/Kg
' Analysis Date: 0B8/16/2000 18:54 Analyst: FB
' ;_ T Analyte B - Spike Resull | Percent T Lower Upper m
! Added Recovery /| Limit Limit
Benzene - 50 49 98 6ol 116
l Elhy]benzene L 50 49 99 68 127
Toluene — 50 50 99 64| 122
m.p-Xylene | 100 o8 98 68 129
0_-)_(yl8ne L 50 49 a9 68 127
[Xylenes, Totaf B 180 147 o8] 68 129
1 Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSD})
Sample Spiked: 00080398-01
RuniD: VARE_000816A-371770  Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date; 08/16/2000 19:20 Analyst; FB
. " Anaiyte | Sample | MS | MSResut | MS5% | MSD |MSDResult| MSD% |RPD|RPD|Low [High
Result Spike Racovery | Spike Recovery Lienit § Lirnit | Limit
Added Added
* ND| 20 EEEEEE 18 910 5.18] 34 35 139
EffMfibenzene ND 20 13 64.0 20 18 876/ 31.2 35 31 137
Toluene . KD 20 16 79.3 20 53 263 107 28 31 137
m ylene R NO 40 27 68.2_ 40 62 156*| 78.3* 38 19| 144
o lene o ND 20L__ 14 69.5 20 23 117| 50.7 57 25| 139
TQualifiers:  ND/J - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit ' *_ Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL Mt - Matrix Interference
00080424 Page 6

l B/24/00 8'40.05 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
247614X
Analysis: Purgeahle Aromatics WorkOrder: 00080424
‘hod: SwWs021B Lab Batch J1D: R19132
Matrix Spike {MS) { Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
Sample Spiked:  00080398-01
' RuniD: VARE_D00816A-371770 Units: ugIKg
Analysis Date: 08/16/2000 19:20 Analyst: FB
‘,—' Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD |MSD Result| MSD % |[RPD|RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit i Limit | Limit
Added Added
;’_)lnes,r_@l - ND[ 60 41 68.3 60 85 142 69.8" 38] 19] 144
- EEJfT&E: "7 ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits -

B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimaled value between MDL and PQL

D - Recovery Uinreportable due fo Dilution
M1 - Matrix Interference

00080424 Page 7
8/24/00 8:40,05 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{T13) 660-0801
Quality Confrol Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
247614X
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 00080424
od: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R19185
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: VARE_000317A-372778  Units:  mg/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
A.ysis Date: 08/17/2000 14:55 Analyst: FB 00080424-01A SP-1 (1-4)}-COMP
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
¥Gasoline Range Organics " ND 1.0
! __Sum: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 99.7|  72-153

! Surr 4 Bromofuorobenzens

115.3] __51-149] ~

Lahoratory Control Sample {L.CS)

RuniD: VARE_DO0817A-372776  Units: ma/Kg
l Analysis Date:  0B/17/2000 12:55 Analyst:  FB
{7777 7 Analyte B Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper |
i’ Added Recovery | Limit Limit |
|Gasoline Range Grganics |1 A5 s 97
Matrix Spike (M8} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00080422-01
RunlID: VARE_DO0817A-372777  Units: mgilikg
Analysis Date: 08/17/2000 14:29 Analyst: FB
T Amawte | Sample MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD |MSDResult] MSD % |RPD|RPD |Low |High
Resuilt Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
G!oiine Range Organics | ND| 09 0.67] 967 09 0.53 s8.0] 486 50 36| 163
B Qualifl—e;;:m " 7 NDJU - Not Delected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL M - Matrix Interference
00080424 Page 8
. /24100 8.40 05 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/" HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 560-0901

Quality Controt Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
247614X
Analysis: Halogenated Volatiles Organlc Compounds WorkOrder: 00080424
qod: SWe010B Lab Batch ID: R19258
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
Runib: HP_X_0008188-374275  Units:  ug/kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Alysis Date: 08/19/2000 22:34 Analyst: CJ 00080424-01A SP-1 (1-4x-COMP
l ! Analyte Result |Rep Limit
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane __ND 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND 2.0
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10
11,2-Dichlorobenzeng ND 10
.1,2-Dichlorosthane NDi 1.0
|1,2-Dichioropropane ND 10
1,3-Drchlorobenzene ND 2.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzens ND}] 20
Bromoedichloromethans S ND t0
Bromoform R ND 10
Bromeomethane . ND 1.0
Carbaon tatrachlordde I ND 1.0
{Chlorobenzene ND} .10
iChiorosthane ____ ___ ND 1.0
‘Chloroform ND 10
‘Chicromethane ___ ND| 10|
ie1s-1,2-Dichloroethene = ND 10
.c1s-1,3-Dichloropropeng —— ND 10
|Dibromochloromethana | ND 1.0
;Ql_c“rggrg_duﬂuoromethane ND| 10
Methylens chilonde 1 ND 20
"Telrachloroelhens o ] ND 10
h@ns-LZ—Dichloroethene ND 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene | ND|_ . 10
"Tnghloroethens ND 1.0
Trichlproflycromethane ___ND 10
Vinyl chloride L ND 10
- Surr: 3-Bromochlorobenzene 98 4 50-150
l L. Surr; Fluorobenzene 96 7] 50-150
Laboratory Control Sample (L.CS}
l RuniD: HP_X_0008198-374273  Units:  ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 08/19/2000 19:27 Analyst:  CJ
I Analyte Spike Result | Percent tower | Upper ]
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane 20 18 95 70 130
l 1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 20 18 88 70 130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 20 19 95 70 130
1,1-Dichloroethane 20 16 80 70 130
l 1,1-Dichloroethene 20 14 71 70 130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 20 16 82 70 130
Qualifiers: " ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * _Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated vaiue between MDL and PQL M - Matrix Interference

00080424 Page 9

l 812400 840,08 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE
,l HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

247614X
analysis: Halogenated Volatiles Organic Compounds WorkQrder: 00080424
qod: SW8010B Lab Batch ID; R19258
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunlB: HP_X_000819B-374273  Unils: ugKg
l Analysis Dale: 08/19/2000 19:27 Analyst:  CJ
Analyte Spike 1 Result | Percent | Lower § Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
1,2-Dichloroethane 20 18 89 70 130
1,2-Dichloropropane 20 18 89 70 130
1,3-Dichlorobenzens 20 18 78 T0 130
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 20 16 81 70 130
Bromedichloromethane 20 18 91 70 130
. Bromoform 20 18 92 70 130
Bromomethane L 20 17 84 70 130
Carbon tetrachloride o 20 16 81 70 130
thorobenzene 20 18 90 70 130
thoroethane 20 17 85 70 130
C‘I]I“ci[qiprm - o 20 17 83 70 130
Chloromethane ] 20 17 85 70, 130
l ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 20 17 87 70 130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 20 19 94 70 130
_l_)ﬂn_romochlommethane _ 20 19 94 70 130
l Dichlorodifluoromethane i 20 15 73 70 130
Methylene chloride o 20 16 81 70] 130
Tetrachlorcethene 20 17 85 70 130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 20 15 75 70 130
trans-1,3-Dichicropropene 20 19 97 70 130
Trichloroathene 20 17 83 70 130
I Trchlgrofluorameathane 20 17 86 70 1 3._@
Matrix Spike (MS) f Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)
I Sample Spiked: 00080402-01
RuniD: HP_X_000819B-374287  Units: ug/Kg
' Analysis Date: 08/20/2000 1:46 Analyst: CJ
Anaiyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD [MSD Result| MSD% |[RPD|RPD|low [High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 20 20 98.2 20 21 1031 4.53 30 50( 150
El.Z»Telrachloroe(hane B ND| 20 17 871 20 18 889 208 30| 50 150
1. - Trichloroethane ! ND 20 20] 98.3 20 20| 998 137 30 50 150
Qualifiers:  ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits "_

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL M1 - Matrix Interference
00080424 Page 10

l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportabte due to Dilution
l 8/24/00 8-40 DB AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
I’I HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0901

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
I 247614X
Analysis: Halogenated Volatiles Organic Compounds WorkOrder: 00080424
hod: SW80108 Lab Batch ID:  R19258
q Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Splke Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked:  00080402-01
l RuniD: HP_X_000B19B-374287 Units: ug[ Kg
Analysis Date: 08/20/2000 1:46 Anatyst: CJ
l”“'""ﬁﬁé(y?"% Sample | MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD |MSDResult] MSD% |RPDRPD |Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike i Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
i1 [Dichioroethane ND| 20 17 845 20 18 905 6.85| 30| 50| 150
i1.1-Dichlorcethene ND| 20 16 779 20 17 84.8] 851 30| 50 150
t:I ichlorobenzene ND 20 15 75.6 20 16 78.5 3731 30| 50| 150
Dichloroethane T ND| 20 21 104 20 21 107, 2.39] 30| 50| 150
®Dichioropropane - ND| 20 20 102 20 21 103{0.787{ 30 50/ 150
1,3 Dichlorobenzere | Nol 20 15 719 20 15 727) 147) 30| 50| 150
‘;I:ichlorabéa;.éaéu T U ND) 20 14 71.2 20 15 76.2] 6.87] 30| 50| 150
Ellnodichioromethane | ND| 20 21 104 20 21 104/0.283] 30| 50/ 150
Bromofora 177 UNbl 20 19 94.1 _zng:' 19 93.9/0.163] 30] 50| 150
Sggmomethane ND| 20 16 776 20 16 822| 577/ 30| 50| 150
cifontetrachloride. 1 " ND[ 20 19 97.2 20 20 99.9 270 30| 50/ 150
iChiorobenzene B ol 20 L 87.3 20 18 go2| 2171 30l ‘sof 150
Cgproethane ND| 20 16 80.5 20 17 84.5| 4.91] 30| 50 150!
irororm___ o \___ND[ 20 18 89.3 20 20 102, 12.9] 30| 50 150
i romethane | ND 20 17 85.9 20 17 87.31 1.55 30| 50! 180
cis-1,2-Dichloroethere | ND] 20 18 87.6 20 20 996| 129] 30[ 50| 150
cJ 3Dichicropropene | ND| 20 20 101 20 20 10010632 30| s0| 150
iOffomochioromethane .~ | ND| 20 20 99.9 20 20 100{0.511] 30| 50/ 150
‘Dichlorodifiuoromethane R ND| 20 18 88.2 20 18 8a8.2p.0108]  30[ 50| 150
ylenechioide ~~ | nD| 20 18 89.5 20 19 950 6.00/ 30/ 50| 150
T@lchloroethene ND| 20 17 85.6 20 18 87.7] 248 30/ 50 150
lrans-1.2-Dichloroethene i ND| 20 16 80.6 20 17 870| 761 30[ 50| 150
lians-1.3Dichioropropene ND| 20 20 98.7 20 20 99.7| 1.00] 30| 50 150
iTEIoroelhene ] B No| 20 19 95.2 20 19 95.8/06200 30] 50| 150
"TWhiorofluoromethane ND] 20 16 79.9 20 17 86.4] 7.81] 30 50| 150

Qualifiers: “"ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dijution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL Mt - Matrix Inlerference
00080424 Page 11

. 8/24/00 8 40 06 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

ML,

{713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
247614X
Analysis: Metals by Method 6010B, Total WorkOrder: 00080424
m'id: SWa010B Lab Batch ID: 6692-T
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: TJAT 0008180375137 Units:  mg/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Alysis Date: 08/19/2000 14:08 Analyst: EG 00080424-01A SP-1 (1-4)-COMP
Pllparalion Date:  08/17/2000 0:00 Prep By: MR Method SW30508B
l Rnalyte Result |Rep Lim%
Lead ND 0.5
l Laboratory Control Sample (LCS}
RunlD: TJAT_000818D-375139  Units: mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 08/19/2000 14:14 Analyst: EG
I Preparation Date:  08/17/2000 0:00 Prep By: MR Method SW3050B
T Analyte Spike Result | Percent tower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Lirnit
l Lead - 97.8 97 N/A| 745 121
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00080413-01
RunlD: TJAT_000818D-375141 Units: mg/Kg-dry
l Analysis Date: 08/19/2000 14:32 Analyst: EG
Preparation Date:  08/17/2000 0:00 Prep By: MR Method SW3050B
- '" Analyte Sample MS | MSResull | MS% | MSD |MSDResult|] MSD % |RPD|RPD][Low [High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit { Limit
Added Added
T T N T 156 81.3 106 155 80.0| 1.54| 20 75| 125
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits -

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL M - Mateix Interference
00080424 Page 12

l B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
' BI24/00 B.40:07 AM



Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist



EXXON COMPANY, USA.

{West Coast)

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO.

E—
1._

) - s ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer. \DAYC[n _Koune Prone: _ (#26 ) Y- 876% {CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consuttant Co. Name & . P ,j_- Contact. ._-.S o Claa nno “
- N 0 o
Address: _) 2 i:!,i,g-_g! Desge  Fax _ (4/5) A€ - /850 Q ~ % g £z
- o [m ] e} o|&
Duire 100Y Nova¥p co G785 z g Sk : ®
RAS# -2 BY Facilty/Sfate 1D # (TN Only): g . % _ie “181a ﬁ p 5 % g ¢
w w w -
AFE # (Terminal Oniy): Consultant Project # __ S~ 76, /¢ X g |g - g181|2 o g £ 2 2 |o 3 (
j - G 5 la g8 4{- z
Locaton’ DY S0 DEHN . ey Dok bl (state) L o0 121 12 1812] 1oi® 813l 0151818 ¥
€3 £ CaM 130T & o I I S g =1 = = g N
z N8 g% S I g 218 |¥¢ £la N
Consuttant Work Release #: __ |790 5862 & S22 Ei 2l ¢, g 1= 21213 o|ul= ol
Y 14 o = = <« .‘E pur] - N
Sampled By: Yom  Lula AERDE g s 218 |z | g |52 2% |5 \:
! e 1< |g |a I - 1
MATRIX Sl 8|5 |88 olalz|%15 Elg e g1z 1%
SAMPLE I D. ~BATE | TIME [comp [GraB e omeripEsmvane| o 1 8 | E 18 |2 |2 glsigls|8 a ¢ 2|8 21203
SO /- (-4 /oo X X Sce |4 g XX K >
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS.
24 HR. * 72HR .
48 HR . 9 HR. EXXON UST —
8 Business X Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
to Sending Sample C41483 ﬂ)
Cther PDF O3 J EDD g ,
QAIQC Level 8R0Y/933 9/C 23/bs. S0
Standard & GLP O Other O FAX O [} FAX C-O-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER #: o LAB WORK RELEASE #
Relmq hed By Sampler. Date Time Received By:
- /’ -
e §-/5 | 12730
CUSTO DY Reiﬂmshed Date Time Received By:
Relinquished: Date Time Received a / ﬁﬁs/
| Way Bill #:, Q"WV’\Q r Temp o €
Triplicate: Onginal - White Lab’s Copy * Green Client Copy « Yellow



| S

' Sample Receipt Checklist

Workorder: 00080424

Date and Time Received: 8/16/00 10:00:00 AM

Temperature: 4

Received by:

Carrier name:

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERGHANGEIDRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(T13) 660-0901

Stelly, D'Anna

FedEx

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample boilles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?

Chain of custody agrees wilh sample labels?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Biank temperature in compliance?

'Samples in proper container/bottle?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

D0 MR EIRRERDDR

No [
No []
No L
No [
No []
No (]
No [ ]
No [ ]
No []
No ]

No [
No [

No W)

Not Present [
Not Present

Not Present

Mot Present




ATTACHMENT D

SOIL DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION
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Dillard Trucking, Inc. dba
@W ‘ FUERO ot et d ¢34 ‘

PO, Box 579 + Byron, CA 94514
Phone (925) 634-6850 — Fax (925) 634-0569
EPA #CAD981692809 * D.T.S.C. #1715 « CA LIC #624665-A HAZ

October 10, 2000

Mr. James Chappell
Environmental Resolutions, inc.
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato, CA 94949

RE: EXXON #7-0234
3450 35" Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chappell:

Please be advised that the .5 tons of petroleum contaminated soils from the referenced site has

been removed. The soil was transported for disposal to Republic-Vasco Landfill in Livermore,
CA on September 25, 2000.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely,

Dillard Trucking, Inc. dba,
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Lynette Smithv
Lynette Smith
Customer Service Representative

/Enciosure

ooz
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